Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Lien & UCC

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Ms. Kathryn E. Schee	06/01/2005
Mr. Eugene K. Bennington	06/01/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Donald R. Knepler
Street Address:	190 Lakeshore DRive
City:	Roswell
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30075

Name:	Diversified Mobility, Inc.
Street Address:	3114 Cherokee Street # 209
City:	Kennesaw
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30144

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6409186

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500035425

Fax Number: (770)992-0072

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-502-8141

Email: equichef@earthlink.net

Correspondent Name: Donald R. Knepler

Address Line 1: 190 Lakeshore DRive

Address Line 4: Roswell, GEORGIA 30075

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donald Ramon Knepler

PATENT

0.00 64091

=OP \$40.00

REEL: 016127 FRAME: 0741



PATENT REEL: 016127 FRAME: 0742

770.590.0802

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES DIRECTOR OF THE USPTO P.O. BOX 1450 ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313-1450

JUNE 6, 2005

To Whom It May Concern:



I REPRESENT A CONSORTIUM OF INDIVIDUALS, BUSINESSES AND OTHER PARTIES THAT REQUEST A LIEN BE PLACED ON PATENT PENDING NO. 09-240,996, PATENT NO. 6,409,186 — "A MOBILE CART" — OWNERSHIP UNKNOWN, BUT MAY BE EUGENE KEVIN BENNINGTON AND/OR KATHRYN E. SCHEE DUE TO THE SUBJECT ALL ENCOMPASSING LIEN AS A WHOLE OF MANY PARTS OF LIENS, DEBTS, COLLATERAL(S) AND OTHER ENCUMBERANCES THAT WE ARE PART OF AND ADDITIONALLY HAVE BEEN EMPOWERED TO REPRESENT PER THE ENLCOSED LIEN.

THE NUMEROUS AGREEMENTS BETWEEN E. KEVIN BENNINGTON HIS CORPORATION WTH VARIOUS ENTITIES AND PARTIES AMOUNT TO SIX-HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$610,000). THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY WHILE PATENT PENDING AS WELL AS WHEN FULLY PATENTED WAS USED AS COLLATERAL FOR THE FOLLOWING LOANS, LABOR, SERVICES AND MATERIALS:

- 1. LABOR TO BUILD SEVEN (7) PROTOTYPE MOBILE CART UNITS JANUARY 1993-SEPTEMBER 2002
- 2. MATERIALS TO BUILD EIGHT (8) PROTOTYPE MOBILE CART UNITS JANUARY 1993-SEPTEMBER 2002
- 3. REFRIGERATION UNITS TO BE PLACED ON THREE (3) MOBILE CART UNITS MARCH 2001
- 4. ENGINEERING SERVICES TO CREATE FIVE (5) MOBILE CART UNITS JUNE 1995 AUGUST 1999
- 5. \$150,000 LOAN -- 1999
- 6. \$148,222 LOAN 1996
- 7. \$14,000 ATTORNEYS SERVICES FOR PATENT APPLICATION

MR, BENNINGTON DID NOT FILE THE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS TO ADVISE OTHER ENTITIES AND PARTIES OF THE ENCUMBERANCES.

MS. SCHEE WAS NOTIFIED ON MANY OCCASIONS BUT FRAUDULENTY DID ASSIGN THE TOTAL PATENT TO HERSELF AND HAS ATTEMPTED TO COERCE AND EXTORT NOT ONLY MONIES DUE BUT ALSO ADDITIONAL MONIES, SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT FROM ONE PARTICULAR PARTY WITHOUT PROOF, DOCUMENTATION, DUE PROCESS, NOTIFICATION OR REASONABLE ACTION.

MS. SCHEE WAS ASKED TO MAKE A STATEMENT OF FINAL PAYOFF TO MR. BENNINGTON AND TO DIVERSIFIED MOBILITY, INC. BUT REFUSED TO DO SO SO THAT EITHER WILLING PARTY COULD PROVIDE FINAL PAYMENT FOR HER LOAN AGREEMENT. INSTEAD HER ACTION WAS TO ASSIGN THE PATENT TO HERSELF WITH FALSE, FRAUDULENT AND INACCURATE STATEMENTS.

MS. SCHEE HAS DISREGARDED THE ATTEMPTS FOR OVER SEVEN MONTHS TO PAY IN FULL THE REMAINING DEBT OWED HER.

MS, SCHEE ALONG WITH POWER OF ATTORNEY BILL FOWLER OF 3900 58TH STREET, SAINT PETERSBURG, FL. 33709 HAVE DONE NOTHING TO RESOLVE THE ISSUES THAT INVOLVE \$612,222 WORTH OF ISSUES AND HAVE DONE NOTHING REASOANABLE TO ACT ON ANY ATTEMPTS BY ANY PARTIES INVOLVED TO RESOLVE THEIR COLLECTIVE DEBT. THIS ACTION HAS RESULTED IN LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF INCOME, LOSS OF TRUST, LOSS OF SYNERGY, LOSS OF CONTROL OF FORWARD MOVEMENT OF THE CORPORATION AS WELL AS LOSS OF REPUTATION.

E. KEVIN BENNIGTON - TO OUR KNOWLEDGE - HAS MADE ATTEMPTS BEYOND THE NORMAL TO PAY OF THE ACTUAL REMAINING DEBT. KATHRYN E. SCHEE HAS CHANGED THE ACTUAL PAYOFF AMOUNT SIX TIMES WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN MONTHS.

DIVERSIFIED MOBILITY, INC. HAS MADE EVERY ATTEMPT IN ABSTENTIA AND ACTING AS A THIRD BUT INTERESTED PARTY TO PAY OFF THE DEBT BUT WITHOUT RESOLVE.

DIVERSIFIED MOBILITY, INC. AND E. KEVIN BENNINGTON HAVE RETAINED SEPARATE COUNCIL TO RESOLVE THIS MATTER.

PATENT (2.)
REEL: 016127 FRAME: 0743

NEVERTHELESS, WE ASK THAT YOU FILE THIS RECORD SO THAT NO FURTHER ACTION MAY TAKE PLACE ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PATENT UNTIL OUR AND OTHER DEBTS ARE SATISFIED.

IT IS FOR THE ABOVE REASONS THAT NO ONE MUST BE ALLOWED TO HAVE, USE, SELL, PORTRAY OWNERSHIP, LEASE, RENT OR ACT IN ANY CAPACITY RELATIVE TO THE PATENT RIGHTS TO THIS INTELECTUASL PROPERTY INCLUDING EUGENE KEVIN BENNINGTON, KATHRYN E. SCHEE OR ANY THIRD PARTY UNTIL SUCH DEBTS ABOVE TOTALING \$612,222 HAVE BEEN SAITSIFIED.

IF I MAY BE OF FURTHER ASSISTANCE OR PROVIDE FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT ME AT 404-502-8141

SINCERELY

DONALD R. KNEFLER

Endle Repla

3114 CHEROKEE STREET * NO 209 * KEDDESAW, GEORGIA 30144

REEL: 016127 FRAME: 0744

CLAIM OF LIEN FORM

STATE OF GEORGIA - 11-14-04

COUNTY OF FULTON

BEFORE ME. THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APPEARED DONALD R. KNEPLER WHO DULY SWORN SAYS THAT HE IS THE AGENT OF THE LIENOR HEREIN, WHOSE ADDRESS IS 31.14 CHEROKEE STREET, SUITE 209, KENNESAW, GEORGIA 30.144, AND THAT AS THE MAJORITY OF A GROUP OF PARTNERSHIPS AND A CONSORTIUM OF OTHER PARTIES AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SERIES OF CONTRACTS WITH LIENOR DID FURNISH MONEY, LABOR, SERVICES AND MATERIALS CONSISTING OF:

- 1. LEGAL SERVICES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE AND FILE FOR PATENT
- A SERIES OF WHOLE AND PORTIONS OF THE LABOR TO BUILD SEVEN (7) PROTOTYPE MOBILE CART UNITS
- 3. VARIOUS MATERIALS TO BUILD EIGHT (8) PROTOTYPE MOBILE CART UNITS
- 4. Engineering services to create five (5) prototype mobile cart units
- 5. VARIOUS LOANS WITH ACCRUED INTEREST ON SAME

June 27, 2006

RECORDED: 06/13/2005

ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS THE MOBILE CART PATENT, PATENT NO. 6.409,186, PREVIOUS PATENT PENDING 09-240,996 AND OWNED BY KATHRYN E. SCHEE AND/OR E. KEVIN BENNINGTON OF A TOTAL VALUE OF DOLLARS SIX HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS (\$612,222).

BY LIENOR: DIVERSIFIED MOBILITY, INC. AND
BY AGENT: DONALD R. KNEPLER 11-14-04 Could By Light Stay 15
ON 1/1/15 BEFORE ME. 1/1/10 PERSONALLY APPEARED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE) TO BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE/THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HIS/HER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES). AND THAT BY HIS/HER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S). OR THE ENTITY UPON BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL.
SIGNATURE ALLIA G. DOBLACA
AFFIANTKNOWN 🔼 UNKNOWN
ID PRODUCED (IA TUFL)
(SEAL) My Commission Expires

(4)

PATENT REEL: 016127 FRAME: 0745